The Traffic (Clifton County) Notice No. 1, 1973

PURSUANT to the Transport Act 1962, the Minister of Transport hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as the Traffic (Clifton County) Notice No. 1, 1973.

2. The road specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be a closely populated locality for the purposes of section 52 of the Transport Act 1962.

SCHEDULE

SITUATED within Clifton County at Tongaporutu:

Clifton Road (from the No. 3 State Highway (Hamilton-Woodville via New Plymouth) to a point 640 metres measured westerly generally along Clifton Road from the said State highway).

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of December 1973.

BASIL ARTHUR, Minister of Transport.

(TT. 29/2/24)

The Traffic (Mangonui County) Notice No. 2, 1973

PURSUANT to the Transport Act 1962, the Minister of Transport hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as the Traffic (Mangonui County) Notice No. 2, 1973.

2. The road specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be a closely populated locality for the purposes of section 52 of the Transport Act 1962.

SCHEDULE

SITUATED within Mangonui County adjacent to Waipapakauri: Ngatu Road (from the western end of the said road where it meets the eastern end of the access ramp to Ninety Mile Beach to a point 480 metres measured easterly generally along Ngatu Road from the eastern end of the said ramp).

Dated at Wellington this 12th day of December 1973.

BASIL ARTHUR, Minister of Transport.

(TT. 29/2/117)

The Nelson Polytechnic Notice 1973

PURSUANT to section 69 of the Education Act 1964, the Minister of Education hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

1. (1) This notice may be cited as the Nelson Polytechnic Notice 1973.

(2) This notice shall come into force on the 1st day of February 1974.

2. There shall be a Board of Governors to be known as the Nelson Polytechnic Council.

3. The Nelson Polytechnic Council shall consist of the following members:

- (a) One councillor appointed by the Nelson Secondary Schools Council who shall be a member of the council or a member of the Board of Governors of
- a school under the Council.
 (b) One councillor being a member of the Nelson Branch of the New Zealand Society of Accountants appointed by that branch.
- (c) One councillor being a Registered Engineer and a member of the Nelson Branch of the New Zealand
- Institution of Engineers appointed by that branch. (d) One councillor appointed by the Nelson Branch of the New Zealand Master Builders Association Incorporated.
- (e) One councillor appointed by the New Zealand Retail Motor Trade Association, Nelson Branch.
 (f) One councillor appointed by the Nelson Chamber of
- Commerce.

- (g) One councillor elected by the Association of Employers in local industries situated in the Province of Nelson. (h) Two councillors elected by the Associations of
- Employees in local industries situated in the Province of Nelson.
- (i) Three councilfors to be co-opted by the Nelson Poly-technic Council itself if and when it thinks fit.

4. (1) Subject to the provisions of this clause the members of the Nelson Polytechnic Board of Governors shall hold office for a term of 3 years, but may from time to time be reappointed or re-elected.

Except in the case of a casual vacancy, every member shall hold office until the 31st day of May in the third year after the year of his appointment or election, and if on the 31st day of May the appointment or election of his successor has not been notified to the Board, he shall continue to hold office until the date on which the appointment or election is notified.

(3) If any member dies, or resigns his office by writing under his hand addressed to the Board or the Chairman or under his hand addressed to the Board or the Chairman or the secretary thereof, or is absent without leave from the meetings of the Board for 3 consecutive months, or while holding office becomes for any reason ineligible to remain a member, the casual vacancy so created shall be filled as soon as practicable thereafter by the appointment or election of a member in the manner in which the vacating member was appointed on elected ond the member appointed or elected appointed or elected, and the member appointed or elected to fill the vacancy shall hold office for the residue of the term of office of the member whom he replaces

(4) The powers of the board shall not be affected by any vacancy in the membership thereof.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of December 1973. PHILLIP A. AMOS, Minister of Education.

Declaring Land in the Nelson Land District to be Crown Land Subject to the Land Act 1948

PURSUANT to section 171 of the Coal Mines Act 1925, the Minister of Mines hereby gives the following notice:

NOTICE

THE land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT-BULLER COUNTY

THE north-eastern half of Section 10A, Town of Granity, situated in Block VI, Ngakawau Survey District (formerly Residence Site Licence No. 1600). All certificate of title, Volume 1D, folio 344, Nelson Registry. Area: 2023 square metres (2 roods) more or less. S.O. Plan 4674.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of November 1973. F. M. COLMAN, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 11/36/3)

Further Extending the Duration of Licence Authorising the North Canterbury Electric Power Board to Use Electric Lines Within the North Canterbury Electric Power District and Outer Area of South District

PURSUANT to the Electricity Act 1968, the Minister of Electricity hereby amends the North Canterbury Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1959*, as amended by the amendments specified in the Schedule hereto, by extend-ing the duration of the said licence until the 31st day of July 1974.

SCHEDULE

Date of Amendment	Gazette Reference
16 July 1970	 30 July 1970, p. 1332
15 April 1971	 22 April 1971, p. 714
8 May 1972	 18 May 1972, p. 1078
10 November 1972	 16 November 1972, p. 2600
13 December 1972	 11 January 1973, p. 33
21 June 1973	 5 July 1973, p. 1290
	 1

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of December 1973. T. M. McGUIGAN, Minister of Electricity.

*Gazette, 9 April 1959, p. 442